JOHN F. KENNEDY- INSTITUT FUR NORDAMERIKASTUDIEN

FREIE UNIVERSITAT BERLIN

M A TERI ALIEN-1-

A BIBLIOGRAPHIC GUIDE TO AFRO-AMERICAN STUDIES
{based on the holdings of the John F. Kennedy-Institut library)
compiled and edited by
WERNER SOLLORS

(with introductory essays by Ernest Kaiser and the compiler)

B E R L I N
1972



NOTE

The present bibliography replaces the previous Kennedy-Institute
book lists of July, 1968 (The Problem of the Black Minority in the

United States) and September, 1969 (Die schwarze Minderheit in den

Vereinigten Staaten). In view of the growing interest in Black Studies

in Europe - and the growing holdings of the Kennedy Institute library -

it seems appropriate to preface the bibliography - as well as the sec-
tions on history, literature, and German language publications in the

field - with introductory comments by Ernest Kaiser (pp. 1 ff., pp. 20 ff.)
and by the compiler (pp. 158 ff., pp. 201 ff.). It is intended to publish,
annually, addenda to this bibliography as well as additional introductory
texts. Suggestions (including requests for additional library acquisitions)

and corrections are welcome.

I am indebted to Dr. Hans Kolligs, head librarian of the Kennedy
Institute, and to Dagmar Frost, student assistant in the department of
American literature, for their cooperation, encouragement, and hard
work, as well as to Ernest Kaiser, New York Public Library, for his
f)ermission to reprint two of his essays. I am also grateful to Sabine
Cluster for typing the manuscript, and to Hans Karge, Heinrich Poeschl,
Ludwig Woelfle and Manfred Zimmermann for their aid in completing
this bibliography.

Since the books listed in the bibliography are almost exclusively
written in English, the introductions are also written in English (or left
in their English version). Appendix I, however, (pp. 201-217) is an
introduction to German books on Afro-America, and is, therefore, written

in German.

Fir deutschsprachige Leser: APPENDIX I FUHRT IN DIE DEUTSCH-
SPRACHIGE LITERATUR UBER AFRO-AMERIKA EIN.

Berlin, October 1972 Werner Sollors



CONTENTS

NOTE

GENERAL INTRODUCTION

"In Defense of the People’s Black and White History
and Culture" by Ernest Kaiser

BIBLIOGRAPHY

I REFERENCE BOOKS

1. Bibliographies

2. Statistics

3. Biographical Dictionaries and
General Reference Books

II PERIODICALS

III HISTORY

()
.

"The History of Negro History' by Ernest Kaiser
Anthologies

General History Books
Periods

Slave Trade

Slavery

Slave Rebellions
Abolitionists
Underground Railroad
Pro-Slavery Sentiments
1865-1900

20th Century

)
ONAD W=

AR R R RN

v EGIONS

- ™

Urban Areas, General
Individual cities
Boston

Chicago

Cleveland

Detroit

Los Angeles /Watts
Newark

New Haven

New York/Harlem
Philadelphia
Pittsburgh
Washington, D.C.

b D)
WO WN -

NNNNNPNNNN

PP
BB

13
13

13-15
15
16

17-19

20

20-31
32-33
34-39

41
41-42
42-50
50-52
52-58
58-59
59-60
60-63
63-65

65

65-70
70
70-71
71
T1-72
72
72-73
73
73
74-175
15
75-76
76



v

VI

VII

VIII

IX

XII

XIII

REGIONS (cont.)

3. Southern States, General
Alabama

Florida

Georgia

Kentucky

Louisiana

Maryland
Mississippi

North Carolina
South Carolina
Tennessee

Virginia
Northeastern States
New England States
New Jersey

New York
Pennsylvania

Rhode Island
Midwestern States
Michigan

Western States
California

Areas outside U.S.A.

w

.

.

.

.

. DA .
-
= OWEITHuU s W

e .
= oW

SO U B R R PR WWWWWWWWwWwwW
—

.

SOCIOLOGY

1. Race, Racism, Race Relations,
Prejudice, General Works

2. Special Studies (Family,
Bourgeoisie, etc.)

ECONOMICS
EDUCATION
MILITARY
RELIGION
LAW

CIVIL RIGHTS
POLITICS

MASS COMMUNICATIONS

Page

76~ 179

79- 80
80~ 81
81- 82
82- 83
83- 84

84- 86

92
92- 99

100-101

101-105
105-111
112-113
113-116
117-120
120-127
127-135

135-137



Page

X1v CULTURE 137-142
XV BIOGRAPHIES AND AUTOBIOGRAPHIES 143-157
XVI AFRO-AMERICAN LITERATURE 158
1. Introduction 158-160
2. Anthologies 161-164
3. Literary History and Criticism 165-168
4, Individual Authors (and Criticism of
Individual Authors) 168-189
5. Black Characters in White Literature 190
5.1 Critical Works 190-191
5.2 Literary Sources 191-197
XVII RECORDINGS

APPENDIX I: DEUTSCHSPRACHIGE LITERATUR UBER
AFRO-AMERIKA 201-217

APPENDIX II: THE CALL NUMBER SYSTEM OF THE LIBRARY 218-224

INDEX : 225-258



