JOHN F. KENNEDY-INSTITUT FÜR NORDAMERIKASTUDIEN FREIE UNIVERSITÄT BERLIN

MATERIALIEN-1-

A BIBLIOGRAPHIC GUIDE TO AFRO-AMERICAN STUDIES

(based on the holdings of the John F. Kennedy-Institut library)

compiled and edited by

WERNER SOLLORS

(with introductory essays by Ernest Kaiser and the compiler)

BERLIN 1972

NOTE

The present bibliography replaces the previous Kennedy-Institute book lists of July, 1968 (The Problem of the Black Minority in the United States) and September, 1969 (Die schwarze Minderheit in den Vereinigten Staaten). In view of the growing interest in Black Studies in Europe - and the growing holdings of the Kennedy Institute library - it seems appropriate to preface the bibliography - as well as the sections on history, literature, and German language publications in the field - with introductory comments by Ernest Kaiser (pp. 1 ff., pp. 20 ff.) and by the compiler (pp. 158 ff., pp. 201 ff.). It is intended to publish, annually, addenda to this bibliography as well as additional introductory texts. Suggestions (including requests for additional library acquisitions) and corrections are welcome.

I am indebted to Dr. Hans Kolligs, head librarian of the Kennedy Institute, and to Dagmar Frost, student assistant in the department of American literature, for their cooperation, encouragement, and hard work, as well as to Ernest Kaiser, New York Public Library, for his permission to reprint two of his essays. I am also grateful to Sabine Cluster for typing the manuscript, and to Hans Karge, Heinrich Poeschl, Ludwig Woelfle and Manfred Zimmermann for their aid in completing this bibliography.

Since the books listed in the bibliography are almost exclusively written in English, the introductions are also written in English (or left in their English version). Appendix I, however, (pp. 201-217) is an introduction to German books on Afro-America, and is, therefore, written in German.

Für deutschsprachige Leser: APPENDIX I FÜHRT IN DIE DEUTSCH-SPRACHIGE LITERATUR ÜBER AFRO-AMERIKA EIN.

Berlin, October 1972

Werner Sollors

CONTENTS

		Page			
N O	TE				
GE	NERAL INTRODUCTION	1			
"In and	"In Defense of the People's Black and White History and Culture" by Ernest Kaiser				
BI	BLIOGRAPHY	13			
I	REFERENCE BOOKS				
	1. Bibliographies	13-15			
	2. Statistics	15			
	3. Biographical Dictionaries and	16			
	General Reference Books				
II	PERIODICALS	17-19			
Ш	HISTORY				
	1. "The History of Negro History" by Ernest Kaiser	20-31			
	2. Anthologies	32-33			
	3. General History Books	34-39			
	4. Periods	41			
	4.1 Slave Trade	41-42			
	4.2 Slavery	42-50			
	4.3 Slave Rebellions	50-52			
	4.4 Ab-olitionists	52-58			
	4.5 Underground Railroad	58-59			
	4.6 Pro-Slavery Sentiments	59-60			
	4.7 1865-1900	60-63			
	4.8 20th Century	63-65			
ΙV	REGIONS	65			
	1. Urban Areas, General	65-70			
	2. Individual cities	70			
	2.1 Boston	70-71			
	2.2 Chicago	71			
	2.3 Cleveland	71-72			
-	2.4 Detroit	72			
	2.5 Los Angeles/Watts	72-73			
	2.6 Newark	73			
	2.7 New Haven	73			
	2.8 New York/Harlem	74-75			
	2.9 Philadelphia	75			
	2.10 Pittsburgh	75-76			
	2.11 Washington, D.C.	76			

		Page			
IV	REGIONS (cont.)				
	 Southern States, General 1 Alabama 2 Florida 	76- 79 79 79			
	3. 3 Georgia 3. 4 Kentucky	79- 80 80			
	3. 5 Louisiana 3. 6 Maryland	80- 81 81			
	3. 7 Mississippi	81- 82			
	3. 8 North Carolina	82- 83			
	3. 9 South Carolina	83- 84 84			
	3.10 Tennessee 3.11 Virginia	84- 86			
	4. Northeastern States	86			
	4. 1 New England States	86			
	4. 2 New Jersey	86			
	4. 3 New York	87			
	4. 4 Pennsylvania	88			
	4. 5 Rhode Island	88			
	5. Midwestern States5. 1 Michigan	88 88			
	5. 1 Michigan6. Western States6. 1 California	89			
	6. 1 California	89			
	7. Areas outside U.S.A.	89- 91			
v	SOCIOLOGY	92			
	 Race, Racism, Race Relations, Prejudice, General Works 	92- 99			
	Special Studies (Family, Bourgeoisie, etc.)	100-101			
VI	ECONOMICS	101-105			
VII	EDUCATION	105-111			
VIII	MILITARY	112-113			
IX	RELIGION	113-116			
x	LAW	117-120			
XI	CIVIL RIGHTS	120-127			
XII	POLITICS				
XIII	MASS COMMUNICATIONS	135-137			

			Page	
XIV	CUL	CULTURE		
xv	BIO	BIOGRAPHIES AND AUTOBIOGRAPHIES		
XVI	AFR	AFRO-AMERICAN LITERATURE		
	1.	Introduction	158-160	
	2. 3.	Anthologies	161-164 165-168	
	3. 4.	Literary History and Criticism Individual Authors (and Criticism of	103-100	
	т.	Individual Authors (and Criticism of	168-189	
	5.	Black Characters in White Literature	190	
	51		190-191	
	5.2	Literary Sources	191-197	
XVII	REC	ORDINGS		
APPEND		EUTSCHSPRACHIGE LITERATUR ÜBER FRO-AMERIKA	201-217	
APPEND	IX II: TH	HE CALL NUMBER SYSTEM OF THE LIBRARY	218-224	
INDEX:			225-258	